[J ARREST  [[] SWORN COMPLAINT  [JHOLD [J JUVENILE  [] NOTICE TO APPEAR
OBTS NUMBER: SPN NUMBER:
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL
AGENCY ORI NUMBER: AGENCY CASE REPORT NUMBER:
FL037275C PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 19-15672
NAME OF SUBJECT (LAST, FIRST, Mi): ALIAS | MAIDEN:
Hyde, Janeil Monique
911 HOME ADDRESS ISTREET. APARTMENT NUMBER, ETC.): CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: TELEPHONE NUMBER:
BUSINESS | SCHOOL ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT NUMBER, PO BOX, ETC.): CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: TELEPHONE NUMBER:
11120 NW Gainesville Rd Ocala FI 34482
MAILING ADDRESS (PO BOX, ETC. IF DIFFERENT THAN 911 ADDRESS): SCARS, MARKS, TATTOOS, FACIAL HAIR, UNIQUE PHYSICAL FEATURES (LOCATION, TYPE, DESCRIPTION):
£ N/A
g RACE: SEX: DATE OF BIRTH: HEIGHT: WEIGHT: HAIR COLOR: EYE COLOR: COMPLEXION: BUILD:
COWHITE [0 AMERICAN INDIAN INA?
& | @elack O ASIAN [ ORENTAL F 5'04” | 165 Brown Brown
E DRIVERS LICENSE / STATE ID NUMBER: STATE OF DL SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER: PHOTO NUMBER: PLACE OF BIRTH: COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP:
° no: FL New York USA
SUBJECT'S OCCUPATION: SPN NUMBER: AGENCY ORI NUMBER: SOID/AGENCY ID | NUMBER: BOOKING NUMBER:
Correctional Officer FL037275C
LOCATION OF ARREST: DATE OF ARREST: TIME OF ARREST DATE OF BOOKING: TIME OF BOOKING
11120 NW Gainesville Rd (MILITARY): (ALITARY:
SUBJECT IDENTIFIED BY WHOM (VICTIM, WITNESS, LEO, ETC.): SUBJECT'S NAME VERIFIED BY (PHOTO ID, FAMILY MEMBER, KNOWN TO OFFICER, ETC.):
(NAME): DATE OF BIRTH: RACE: SEX: COURT NUMBER: [0 ARRESTED 8] F'E-L_ONY JUVENILE:
[ SWORN ] O YES
COMPLAINT MISDEMEANOR (mj,Te]
(NAME): DATE OF BIRTH: RACE: SEX: COURT NUMBER: [J ARRESTED [ FELONY JUVENILE:
™ [J SWORN (m} O YES
Hnl COMPLAINT MISDEMEANOR O No
6 (NAME): DATE OF BIRTH: RACE: SEX: COURT NUMBER: [J ARRESTED [ FELONY JUVENILE:
o [J SWORN ] O Yes
COMPLAINT MISDEMEANOR O NO
(NAME): DATE OF BIRTH: RACE SEX: COURT NUMBER: [0 ARRESTED [J FELONY JUVENILE:
[J SWORN a O YES
COMPLAINT MISDEMEANOR O NO
w JUVENILE DISPOSITION: NAME OF PARENT/ GUARDIAN (NOTIFIED [JYES [JNO): WORK TELEPHONE NUMBER:
=8 | O RELEASED TO JAC
= [ ISSUED NTA AND RELEASED
g PARENT / GUARDIAN HOME ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT #, PO BOX, ETC.): CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: HOME TELEPHONE NUMBER:
-
-
(NAME): ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER:
0 (NAME): ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER:
]
]
E (NAME): ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER:
E
(NAME): ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER:
OFFENSE DESCRIPTION: [<] FELONY COMPLETE STATUTE / ORDINANCE NUMBER: VICTIM NOTIFICATION:
H [0 MISDEMEANOR ARREST: [JYES
Introduction of Contraband Omarrc pnma | 244.47(1)(2)(6) 0o
- RELEASE: [J YES
w [JNO
g B WARRANT [ JUVENILE PUORDER [J CMILORDER O DATE OF OFFENSE: TIME OF OFFENSE: BAIL AMOUNT: VICTIM'S TELEPHONE NUMBER:
CITATION ’
g | Ocapis 09/06/2019 09:51 am $10,000.00
MIIMBED
o VICTIM (NAME): ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT NUMBER, PO BOX, ETC.): CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:
State of Florida 11120 NW Gainesville Rd Ocala Fl 34482
OFFENSE DESCRIPTION: B FELONY COMPLETE STATUTE | ORDINANCE NUMBER: VICTIM NOTIFICATION:
H [0 MISDEMEANOR ARREST: [ YES
2 Introduction of Contraband Omarrc Ona | 24447(1)(a)(1) Ono
REIEASE: [ YES
g B WARRANT  [J JUVENILE PUORDER [ CIVILORDER [J CITATION DATE OF OFFENSE: TIME OF OFFENSE: BAIL AMOUNT: VICTIM'S TELEPHONE NUMBER:
CAPIAS F
- Eumm 09/10/2019 2:30 pm $10,000.00
E VICTIM (NAME): ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT NUMBER, PO BOX, ETC.): CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:
State of Florida 11120 NW Gainesville Rd QOcala FL 34482
OFFENSE DESCRIPTION: B FELONY COWLETE STATU?EfORDINANCE NUMBER: VICTIM NOTIFICATION:
i i i [ MISDEMEANOR ARREST: [JYES
« | Tampering with Evidence e Owra | 918.13(1)(a) ONo
g B WARRANT  [J JUVENILEPUORDER [J CIMIL ORDER [ CITATION DATE OF OFFENSE: TIME OF OFFENSE: BAIL AMOUNT: VICTIM'S TELEPHONE NUMBER:
& Eﬁfu: 09/10/2019 3:30 pm $5,000.00
E VICTIM (NAME): ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT NUMBER, PO BOX, ETC.): CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:
State of Florida 11120 NW Gainesville Rd Ocala FL 34482
THE FOLLOWING INCIDENT OCCURRED AT (ADDRESS / LOCATION): CITY OF: COUNTY OF: STATE OF:




The Defendant did violate § 944.47(1)(a)(6) Introduction of Contraband, § 944.47(1)(a)(1) Introduction of
Contraband § 934.215 Unlawful Use of Two-Way communication and § 918.13(1)(a) Tampering with Evidence,
to wit:

Your affiant is Law Enforcement Inspector Michael Green #113026 with the Office of the Inspector General,
Florida Department of Corrections

On September 6, 2019 Inspector Green was notified of a possible relationship between Florida Department of Corrections,
Correctional Officer Janeil M. Hyde and Inmate Kelley, Brenda DC #K729492. This information was forwarded by
Correctional Officer Lieutenant Roberts of Lowell Correctional Work Camp, to Inspector Green. The allegation stemmed
from Inmate stating she observed Officer Hyde and Inmate Kelley kiss one another in the

at Lowell Work Camp. Inmate Kelley was transferred to Atlantic Work Release Facility, located in Martin
County FI, on August 20, 2019. Officer Hyde took annual leave from August 14, 2019 to August 28, 2019. Presumably to
meet with Inmate Kelley.

Inmate Kelley was searched by Correctional Officer Lieutenant Acquanita Ross from Martin Correctional Institution and
found to be in possession of a cellular telephone. The phone was searched, per the work release contract. The phone
contained pictures of and from Officer Hyde, as well as text messages between the two stating that they love each other.
Officer Hyde was listed as “Wifey” in Inmate Kelley’s phone, with a phone number of*This is the same cell
phone number for Officer Hyde listed in her personnel file. Based upon this communication, Officer Hyde committed
Introduction of Contraband.

On September 10, 2019 Inspector Green conducted a recorded interview with Officer Hyde within the Visitation Area of
Lowell Work Camp. Officer Hyde was wearing an Apple Watch (Series 3) which is capable of sending and receiving text
messages and phone calls, without being connected to a cellular phone. Officer Hyde did not have permission from the
Officer in Charge (OIC) or any staff member of the institution, resulting in an introduction of contraband under FSS 944 .47.

Furthermore, Officer Hyde admitte
On September 6, 2019 Officer Hyde was on duty working as the Center Gate operator. During that time Officer

Hyde received and transmitted text messages with Inmate Kelley, thus committing the Felony of Use of Two-Way
Communication while committing a Felony, by being in possession of a cellular device.

Officer Hyde provided Inspector Green with her cell phone, password and Apple Watch for evidence collection. Officer Hyde
received a receipt of the items taken. The Apple Watch had a dead battery. Inspector Green attempted to place the Iphone
into airplane mode, during this process, the IPhone, which was working when received by Inspector Green moments earlier,
suddenly turned white and returned to a factory reset setting. According to Apple Support, an IPhone can be remotely
wiped/reset by the account holder only. This is completed by the account holder logging into their account and manually
resetting the phone. As such, Officer Hyde would have been the only person to have completed such a task, and in doing
s0, tampered with evidence, violating FSS 918.13.

Probable Cause exists for the arrest of Officer Janeil Hyde for violation of Introduction of Contraband, Use of a Two-Way
Communication Device and Tampering with Evidence.

] MANDATORY APPEARANCE IN COURT AT: DATE OF APPEARANCE. TIME OF APPEARANCE:
O Am

< OpM
= " ‘
Z | 1 AGREE AND PROMISE TO COMPLY AND ANSWER TO THE CHARGES AND INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFIED IN THIS NOTICE DEFENDANT ({SIGNATURE): DATE:

TO APPEAR. WILLFUL REFUSAL TO ACCEPT AND SIGN THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR MAY RESULT IN PHYSICAL ARREST,

| UNDERSTAND MY SIGNATURE IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT OR WAIVER OF MY RIGHTS.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS: T SWEAR THE ABOVE, AND REVERSE AND ATTACHED PAGES AND STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND

CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.
12 oavor _ September ’_ﬁZSMg NAME (PRINT): ; E f ’@—\

= = 7
g | sonature: - SIGNATURE; s /42 5 o
5 3
= acency:  FDC - OIG Leo 1o NuMBER: 113026

nrie:_IAspector Michael Green




CIRCUIT WARRANT TO ARREST

STATE OF FLORIDA IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND
FOR MARION COUNTY

Vs AGENCY CASE NUMBER:
, O1G5 1915672

JANEIL MONIQUE HYDE

S.S.. I HEIGHT: 65" LKA: I
D.L.. I WEIGHT: Ibs. I
D.O.B.: HAIR:

SEX: F EYES:

RACE: B

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, TO ALL AND SINGULAR THE SHERIFFS OF
FLORIDA, SPECIAL AGENTS OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT AND
FLORIDA STATE ATTORNEYS INVESTIGATORS:

WHEREAS, Inspector Michael Green has made oath that in the County and State aforesaid, JANEIL

MONIQUE HYDE (R/G: B/F, DOB: N SSN: B i the County of Marion, and the
State of Florida, on or about the 6th day of September in the year of Our Lord, twenty-nineteen:

COUNT |
INTRODUCTION OF CONTRABAND INTO A STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION (F3)
944.47(1)(a)1 and 944.47(2)
BOND AMOUNT $10,000.00

did unlawfully introduce into or upon the grounds of a state correctional institution, to-wit:
Department of Corrections, an article or articles declared to be contraband, to-wit: Apple Watch,
without going through regular channels as authorized by the officer in charge of said institution, in
violation of Florida Statutes 944.47(1)(a)1 and 944.47(2);

COUNT 11
INTRODUCTION OF CONTRABAND INTO A STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION (F3)
944.47(1)(a)1 and 944.47(2)
BOND AMOUNT $10,000.00

and that on or about the 6th day of September in the year of Our Lord, twenty-nineteen, in the County and
State aforesaid, one JANEIL MONIQUE HYDE (R/G: B/F, DOB: i SS\: I

did unlawfully introduce into or upon the grounds of a state correctional institution, to-wit:

M-2019-41182



Page 2

CIRCUIT JUDGES WARRANT

STATE OF FLORIDA VS. JANEIL MONIQUE HYDE
AGENCY NUMBER: , OIG5 1915672

Department of Corrections, an article or articles declared to be contraband, to-wit: written
communication, without going through regular channels as authorized by the officer in charge of said
institution, in violation of Florida Statutes 944.47(1)(a)1 and 944.47(2);

COUNT Il
EVIDENCE TAMPERING (F3)
918.13(1)(a)

BOND AMOUNT $5,000.00

and that on or about the 6th day of September in the year of Our Lord, twenty-nineteen, in the County and
State aforesaid, one JANEIL MONIQUE HYDE (R/G: B/F, DOB: I SSN: I

did unlawfully and knowingly alter, destroy, conceal, or remove any record, document, or thing, to-wit:
messages in Iphone, with the purpose to impair its verity or availability in any proceeding or
investigation, knowing full well that a criminal trial or proceeding or an investigation by a duly
constituted prosecuting authority, law enforcement agency or grand jury of this state is pending or is
about to be instituted, in violation of Florida Statute 918.13(1)(a);

Contrary to the form of the statute in such cases made and provided and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Florida.

THESE ARE, THEREFORE, to command you to arrest and bring the above named defendant
before the CIRCUIT Judge to be dealt with according to law.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ENDORSES BAIL IN THE AMOUNT OF $25,000.00
AND DOES/SESR&F AUTHORIZE MODIFICATIONS OF THIS BAIL BY THE JUDGE
PRESIDING AT FIRST APPEARANCE.

Given under my hand and seal this day of , 2019.

Cotirqy LSRN —

CIRCUIT JUDGE I

M-2019-41182
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CIRCUIT JUDGES WARRANT

STATE OF FLORIDA VS. JANEIL MONIQUE HYDE
AGENCY NUMBER: , OIG5 1915672

SERVED
ATTENTION

IMMEDIATELY UPON SERVICE OF
MONTH DAY YEAR THIS WARRANT, PLEASE NOTIFY
TIME: __AM_PM
WILLIAM MICHAEL WOODS, SHERIFF
MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA OF THE
DEPUTY SHERIFF PHONE - (352)

M-2019-41182
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CIRCUIT JUDGES WARRANT

STATE OF FLORIDA VS. JANEIL MONIQUE HYDE
AGENCY NUMBER: , OIG5 1915672

PLEASE PLACE THIS WARRANT/CAPIAS IN: (CHECK APPROPRIATE LINES)

__X__1-FCIC
2-NCIC
IF FCIC ONLY:

__X__ STATEWIDE
SURROUNDING COUNTIES ONLY
MARION COUNTY ONLY

OTHER

WE WILL EXTRADITE SUBJECT FROM THE FOLLOWING REGION(S) IF PLACED IN
NCIC:

__ REGIONA __ REGIONE
__ REGIONB _ REGIONF
_ REGIONC __ REGIONG

REGION D REGION H

CONTINENTAL U.S.
INTERNATIONAL

AUTHORIZED BY

/s/ Tashawna Downer
Tashawna Downer
Assistant State Attorney
Florida Bar No. 1000447
110 NW 1st Avenue, Suite 5000
Ocala, FL 34475
(352) 671-5800
EServiceMarion@sao5.org

M-2019-41182





